
McPherson (12-15) -vs- Oklahoma Wesleyan (18-11)
3/21/2026 at Bartlesvilel, OK

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Kadin Gehring (5-2)
Loss: Gavin Florio (4-5)
HBP: Kadin Gehring
PB: Conner Baker (2)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:45   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
McPherson 0 0 1 1 5 2 0 0 0 9 13 1
Oklahoma Wesleyan 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 5 7 2

McPherson 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jaylon Woodley ss 4 2 2 1 1 1 0
Myles Vazquez 1b 3 2 2 3 2 0 0
Marcus Patton dh 5 0 1 0 0 1 1
Steele Jackson rf 5 1 1 0 0 1 2
Troy Stukenberg 2b 4 2 2 3 0 1 2
    Jordan Fuller 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Austin Easter lf 5 0 1 0 0 2 0
Will Sevier 3b 5 0 2 0 0 3 0
Conner Baker c 5 1 1 1 0 2 3
Ky'rell Taylor cf 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
    Isaiah Berard cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kadin Gehring p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Jackson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hunter Boneau p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 9 13 9 3 12 8

2B: Marcus Patton (1); Will Sevier (1)
HR: Jaylon Woodley (1); Myles Vazquez (2); Troy Stukenberg (2);
Conner Baker (1); Ky'rell Taylor (1)
SH: Jordan Fuller (1)
PO: Jaylon Woodley (1)
E: Will Sevier (1)
DP: 2

Oklahoma Wesleyan 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luis Antigua 2b 5 0 1 1 0 0 2
Wally Diaz 1b 4 0 1 0 1 2 4
Daurys Manzanillo lf 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
JT Maloney ss 5 1 1 1 0 1 0
Joseph Gutierrez 3b 5 1 1 0 0 0 2
Gilbert Morales rf 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
    Caden Stinson rf 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Alejandro Quiles dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
    Devonte Bailey ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jose Parreno cf 3 2 1 1 1 1 0
Jo'elvis Fernandez c 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Jaxson Burchette pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Braydon Caldwell c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gavin Florio p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Stephenson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 7 5 6 9 11

2B: Joseph Gutierrez (1)
3B: Gilbert Morales (1)
HR: JT Maloney (1); Jose Parreno (1)
SB: Jaxson Burchette (1)
HBP: Daurys Manzanillo (1); Alejandro Quiles (2); Jo'elvis Fernandez
(1)
E: Luis Antigua (1); Jo'elvis Fernandez (1)

McPherson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kadin Gehring (W, 5-2) 6.0 4 3 2 4 5 1 0 4 0 21 29 5 6 104
Chris Jackson 2.0 2 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 8 9 2 1 39
Hunter Boneau 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 22
Totals 7 5 4 6 9 1 0 4 0 33 43 8 8 165

Oklahoma Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gavin Florio (L, 4-5) 5.0 8 7 7 1 5 0 0 0 0 23 24 2 7 73
Austin Stephenson 4.0 5 2 2 2 7 0 0 0 0 17 20 2 3 82
Totals 13 9 9 3 12 0 0 0 0 40 44 4 10 155



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

McPherson - Top of 1st MCP OKL
Jaylon Woodley singled to right field (2-2 FBFB). 0 0
Jaylon Woodley picked off, out at first c to ss. 0 0
Myles Vazquez grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Marcus Patton doubled to right field (0-0). 0 0
Steele Jackson reached first on an error by 2b (1-2 BSS); Marcus Patton advanced to third. 0 0
Troy Stukenberg flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 1st MCP OKL
Luis Antigua grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBFFF). 0 0
Wally Diaz walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Wally Diaz advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
Daurys Manzanillo walked (3-2 FFBBBFB). 0 0
JT Maloney struck out looking (2-2 FFBBK). 0 0
Joseph Gutierrez lined out to lf (0-0). 0 0

McPherson - Top of 2nd MCP OKL
Austin Easter struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Will Sevier struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Conner Baker grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 0

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 2nd MCP OKL
Gilbert Morales struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBFS). 0 0
Alejandro Quiles hit by pitch (1-0 B). 0 0
Jose Parreno walked (3-1 BKBBB); Alejandro Quiles advanced to second. 0 0
Jo'elvis Fernandez flied out to rf (1-2 KFB). 0 0
Luis Antigua grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0

McPherson - Top of 3rd MCP OKL
Ky'rell Taylor struck out looking (0-2 KSFK). 0 0
Jaylon Woodley grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 0
Myles Vazquez homered, RBI (0-0). 1 0
Marcus Patton grounded out to ss (3-2 SFBBB). 1 0

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 3rd MCP OKL
Wally Diaz singled to left field (0-0). 1 0
Daurys Manzanillo grounded into double play ss to 1b (1-1 BF); Wally Diaz out on the play. 1 0
JT Maloney homered, RBI (0-0). 1 1
Joseph Gutierrez grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF). 1 1

McPherson - Top of 4th MCP OKL
Steele Jackson lined out to lf (0-1 S). 1 1
Troy Stukenberg homered, RBI (0-0). 2 1
Austin Easter struck out looking (3-2 BFBBKK). 2 1
Will Sevier struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 2 1

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 4th MCP OKL
Gilbert Morales lined out to rf (0-1 K). 2 1
Alejandro Quiles struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 2 1
Jose Parreno reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to second (1-0 B). 2 1



Jo'elvis Fernandez singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Jose Parreno scored, unearned. 2 2
Jaxson Burchette pinch ran for Jo'elvis Fernandez. 2 2
Jaxson Burchette stole second. 2 2
Luis Antigua singled to left center, RBI (1-2 KBS); Jaxson Burchette scored. 2 3
Luis Antigua advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 3
Wally Diaz struck out looking (2-2 SFBBK). 2 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

McPherson - Top of 5th MCP OKL
Jo'elvis Fernandez to c for Jaxson Burchette. 2 3
Conner Baker homered, RBI (0-0). 3 3
Ky'rell Taylor grounded out to 3b (1-2 BSF). 3 3
Jaylon Woodley walked (3-2 FBBSBB). 3 3
Myles Vazquez homered, 2 RBI (0-0); Jaylon Woodley scored. 5 3
Marcus Patton grounded out to ss (1-2 SSFBFF). 5 3
Steele Jackson singled to center field (0-0). 5 3
Troy Stukenberg homered, 2 RBI (2-1 KBB); Steele Jackson scored. 7 3
Austin Easter grounded out to ss (0-2 SK). 7 3

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 5th MCP OKL
Daurys Manzanillo hit by pitch (1-1 BF). 7 3
JT Maloney grounded into double play 3b to 2b (1-1 FB); Daurys Manzanillo out on the play. 7 3
Joseph Gutierrez grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BK). 7 3

McPherson - Top of 6th MCP OKL
Austin Stephenson to p for Gavin Florio. 7 3
Will Sevier struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKS). 7 3
Conner Baker struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSS). 7 3
Ky'rell Taylor homered, RBI (2-2 SBBF). 8 3
Jaylon Woodley homered, RBI (2-0 BB). 9 3
Myles Vazquez walked (3-1 BBBKB). 9 3
Marcus Patton struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 9 3

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 6th MCP OKL
Gilbert Morales walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 9 3
Gilbert Morales advanced to second on a passed ball. 9 3
Alejandro Quiles hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 9 3
Jose Parreno struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 9 3
Jo'elvis Fernandez hit by pitch (1-2 KBF); Alejandro Quiles advanced to second; Gilbert Morales advanced to
third. 9 3
Jaxson Burchette pinch ran for Jo'elvis Fernandez. 9 3
Luis Antigua popped up to ss (1-1 BK). 9 3
Wally Diaz popped up to 2b (2-2 SBBK). 9 3

McPherson - Top of 7th MCP OKL
Jo'elvis Fernandez to c for Jaxson Burchette. 9 3
Steele Jackson grounded out to p (1-2 KKB). 9 3
Troy Stukenberg struck out looking (3-2 BBKKFBK). 9 3
Austin Easter singled to left field (1-2 BSS). 9 3
Will Sevier doubled to left field (1-0 B); Austin Easter advanced to third. 9 3
Conner Baker popped up to 3b (0-1 S). 9 3

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 7th MCP OKL
Chris Jackson to p for Kadin Gehring. 9 3
Isaiah Berard to cf for Ky'rell Taylor. 9 3
Daurys Manzanillo walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 3



JT Maloney flied out to lf (1-2 KSB). 9 3
Joseph Gutierrez reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Daurys Manzanillo out at second 2b unassisted. 9 3
Gilbert Morales tripled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Joseph Gutierrez scored. 9 4
Jordan Fuller to 2b for Troy Stukenberg. 9 4
Alejandro Quiles struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 9 4

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

McPherson - Top of 8th MCP OKL
Isaiah Berard popped up to 2b (1-1 BS). 9 4
Jaylon Woodley struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKFS). 9 4
Myles Vazquez walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 4
Marcus Patton reached first on an error by c (3-2 BKKBB); Myles Vazquez advanced to second. 9 4
Steele Jackson struck out swinging (3-2 SBBSBS). 9 4

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 8th MCP OKL
Jose Parreno homered, RBI (1-0 B). 9 5
Jo'elvis Fernandez struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBSFS). 9 5
Luis Antigua flied out to lf (1-2 FBKF). 9 5
Wally Diaz struck out swinging (3-2 SBKBBFS). 9 5

McPherson - Top of 9th MCP OKL
Braydon Caldwell to c for Jo'elvis Fernandez. 9 5
Caden Stinson to rf for Gilbert Morales. 9 5
Jordan Fuller grounded out to c, SAC (0-1 K). 9 5
Austin Easter grounded out to p (1-1 FB). 9 5
Will Sevier singled to left field (0-1 K). 9 5
Conner Baker struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 9 5

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Bottom of 9th MCP OKL
Hunter Boneau to p for Chris Jackson. 9 5
Daurys Manzanillo struck out looking (2-2 BBSFK). 9 5
JT Maloney popped up to 1b (2-1 BBK). 9 5
Joseph Gutierrez doubled to right field (3-1 KBBB). 9 5
Caden Stinson walked (3-1 BBKBB). 9 5
Devonte Bailey pinch hit for Alejandro Quiles. 9 5
Devonte Bailey grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 9 5


